MEMORANDUM

TO: Portsmouth Zoning Board of Adjustment (“ZBA”)
FROM: R. Timothy Phoenix, Esquire

DATE: March 29, 2017

Re: Deer Street Associates, Owner/Applicant

Project Location: 163 Deer Street, Lot/Building 4
Tax Map 125/Lot 17-2
Character District 5 (CD5); Downtown Overlay

Dear Chairman Rheaume and Zoning Board Members:

On behalf of Deer Street Associates (“DSA”), we are pleased to submit this
memorandum and materials in support of Zoning Relief for Building/Lot 4 of the Deer Street
Mixed Used Development Project (the “Project™).

I Exhibits

1. Variance Plans — by JSA, Inc. and Geolnsight, Inc.
e 3/28/17 B.O.A. Site Plan
e 3/29/17 Floor Plans Sheet Al.1
2. 3/17/17 Overall Hardscape Plan — by JSA, Inc. and Geolnsight, Inc. showing
overall Project area.

3. 11/28/16 Existing Conditions Site Plan — by Ambit Engineering, Inc.

4. 3/17 Architectural Plan Lot 4 — Option B — by JSA, Inc.

5. Lot 4 Preliminary Queue Analyses and Site Circulation Evaluation — by Gorrill
Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc.

6. 1/16/17 Declaration of Restrictive Covenants — granted by Boston and Maine
Corporation for the benefit of Deer Street Association.

7. Site Photographs.

8. Tax Map 125.

9. Variance Application (copy).

II. Property/Project

The subject property (the “Property”), at 163 Deer Street, is identified as Building/Lot 4

of the Project. Exhibit 1. The Project consists of the redevelopment of portions of Deer Street

and Hill Street to construct four-mixed use buildings on Lots 3, 4, 5 and 6 and the creation of

community space on Lot 2, in coordination with the construction of the new City parking garage.

Exhibit 2. The Property is currently developed with a 1%2-story commercial building occupied

by Eastern Bank. Exhibit 3 (Existing Conditions Plan); Exhibit 7 (Site Photographs).
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As part of the Project development, DSA proposes to demolish the existing building and
construct a new four-story mixed use structure. Exhibit 1. The new building will include a
restaurant and office use, both permitted in CDS5. The existing Eastern Bank will be relocated to
the adjacent Building 5. To facilitate this relocation and to maintain planned traffic flows for the
Project, DSA proposes to retain an Automated Teller Machine (“ATM”)! on the Property to
service Eastern Bank customers.

The Property is located in the City’s North End, in the CD5 Zone, the Downtown
Overlay and Historic Districts. The intent of CD5 is to provide for higher density development
and greater lot coverage.? In order to meet the higher density build out requirements for the
Project as a whole, Lot 4 features also serve Lots 3 and 5. The design includes a traffic
circulation pattern over the Property to access parking on the adjoining Lots 3 and 5, allowing
those larger lots to maintain density and front line build-out coverage requirements. Exhibits 1
and 3. The proposed Lot 4 building is designed to facilitate this traffic circulation by including
an open area at the rear of the first and second stories of the structure, with the third and fourth
stories extending nearly to the rear yard setback, in line with the buildings proposed for Lots 3
and 5. Exhibit 1 and 4. The proposed design also includes driveways on either side of the Lot 4
building to both facilitate traffic flow and to maintain view shed corridors between Buildings 3, 4
and 5.

While the proposed uses of the Property are permitted in CDS and the Project fits with
the overall intent for the CDS5 zone, limited relief from the Portsmouth Zoning Ordinance
(“PZ0O”) is needed to complete the proposed building design and traffic circulation plan. The

Project is undergoing municipal review.?

DSA cannot finalize the overall project design and
traffic circulation plans for Lots 3 and 5 without the requested relief for Lot 4. Accordingly,

DSA respectfully requests that this Board grant the requested relief.

! Specifically, DSA intends to install an Interactive Teller Machine (“ITM”) as shown on B.O.A. Site Plan. An ITM
is essentially an automatic teller machine that provides additional services, such as video interaction with bank
employees. For the purposes of this memorandum, we use the more familiar ATM term, which includes the
proposed ITM.

2 See PZO 10.5A41.10D providing a maximum building coverage of 95% and minimum front lot line build out of
80%.

3 As of the date of this memorandum, DSA has completed Design Review for the Project and is currently
undergoing Technical Advisory Committee (“TAC”) review. The Property and Lot 5 are also currently undergoing
Historic District Commission review.
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I11. Relief Required

1. Section 10.440 - To permit an ATM drive-through as a principal use.

DSA proposes to relocate Eastern Bank to the adjoining Lot 5 but maintain an ATM
drive-through on the Property consistent with current conditions and the proposed traffic design.
Lot 5 has no circulation around the building to access an ATM. Thus, DSA intends to retain an
ATM on Lot 4. Although there has been a long-standing ATM drive-through on the Property,
drive-throughs are not permitted as accessory uses in the CD5 Zone. Accordingly, relief from
PZO Section 10.440 (Table of Uses) is necessary to allow the use of an ATM drive-through as a
principal use on the Property. Eastern Bank provides commercial banking services only;
therefore, ATM use is significantly lower than that of a typical retail bank. Based on current
usage, the new ATM is expected to generate approximately 12 cars per day. Exhibit 5, pp. 4-5
(Gorrill Palmer Report). Further, unlike a typical retail drive-through where impacts from noise
and headlights are a concern, the ATM and associated drive-through lane are located behind the
building and under the third and fourth floor overhang. Headlights will point into the garage on
Lot 3.

2. Section 10.516.20 — To permit a 5-foot rear vard adjoining a railroad right of way
where 15 feet is required.

Although the first and second stories of the building are open, portions of the third and
fourth floors, and associated supports, extend to approximately five feet from the rear property
line, consistent with the layouts for Lots 3 and 5. DSA also intends to install transformers and
install covered dumpsters along the five foot setback. These structures meet the setback
requirements for CD5. However, because the Property adjoins a railroad right of way for the
Boston and Maine Railroad (“B&M?”), it is subject to the 15 foot railroad setback of PZO Section
10.516.20. Note, however that B&M has granted DSA a 10-foot no-build covenant along its
adjoining property boundary. Exhibit 6. Thus, the resulting 10-foot no-build covenant
combined with the 5 foot setback maintains the intent of the 15 foot structure setback

requirement of Section 10.516.20.
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3. Section 10.5A41.10D — To permit a 66% front lot line buildout where 80% is
required.

In order to allow for adequate ingress, egress and travel lane widths around the building,
and to maintain view shed corridors, the Property provides a 66% lot line buildout. Exhibit 1.
This design, while slightly less than the required minimum, increases the existing front lot line
buildout and allows larger buildings, thus in full compliance with the Section 10.5A41.10D front

line buildout requirements for Lots 3 and 5.

4, Section 10.835.31 —to permit an outdoor service facility (ATM) 49.62 feet from
the rear lot line, 49.76 feet from the side lot line and 48.19 feet from the front lot
line where 50 feet is required.

DSA proposes one-way traffic over the Property, in a counterclockwise direction, based
on comments made during Design Review and TAC. For proper traffic flow, the ATM must be
located towards the southwesterly side of the building. The proposed location under the first and
second floor opening maximizes the distance for the ATM from the left (southwesterly), rear and
front side line. However, the location is still slightly less than the 50 foot setback requirement —
49.76 feet from the left lot line, 49.62 feet from the rear lot line and 48.19 feet from the front lot
line. Thus, relief is very limited for all lot line setbacks and, when considered with the 10-foot

no-build restriction, the rear lot setback far exceeds the 50-foot requirement.

5. Section 10.835.32 — To permit a drive-through bypass lane 11.27 feet from a lot
line where 30 feet is required.

PZO Section 10.835.32 requires drive-though, stacking and bypass lanes to be located at
least 30 feet from any lot line. The proposed drive-through/stacking lanes meet this distance
requirement. However, the bypass lane, which is also the primary lane to access Building/Lot 3,
is within 30 feet of the rear lot line, with its outside boundary located 11.27 feet from the B&M
property boundary. Were no ATM provided, a driveway/access lane is permitted at 11.27 feet.
Considered with the 10-foot B&M no-build covenant, the distance from the rear property line
provides a reasonable setback and is consistent with the density expectations of CD5. Moreover,
the bypass lane is shielded from view, as it is located between the building and a railroad right of

way and under the third and fourth story overhang.
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Iv. Variance Requirements

[

The variances will not be contrary to the public interest.
2. The spirit of the ordinance is observed.

The first step in the ZBA’s analysis is to determine whether granting a variance is not
contrary to the public interest and is consistent with the spirit and intent of the ordinance,

considered together pursuant to Malachy Glen Associates, Inc. v. Town of Chichester, 155 N.H.

102 (2007) and its progeny. Upon examination, it must be determined whether granting a
variance “would unduly and to a marked degree conflict with the ordinance such that it violates
the ordinance’s basic zoning objectives”. Id. “Mere conflict with the zoning ordinance is not
enough”. Id.

The purpose of the Portsmouth Zoning Ordinance as set forth in PZO Section 10.121 is
“to promote the health, safety and the general welfare of Portsmouth and its region in accordance
with the City of Portsmouth Master Plan... [by] regulating”:

1. The use of land, buildings and structures for business, industrial, residential and

other purposes — Restaurant and office uses are permitted in CD5. While the use and location of
the ATM and bypass lane are technically noncompliant, they are consistent with the current use
of the Property and intent of the CD5 zone, which promotes greater density and mixed use
developments. Although the proposed transformers and rear building line are within the 15-feet
railroad setback, taken with the B&M no-build covenant, the setback is effectively met. The
location of these structures closer to the rear lot line, along with the reduced front lot line
buildout for the driveways, allows for proper traffic circulation while maintaining overall
buildout requirements for the Project.

2. The intensity of land use. including lot sizes, building coverage, building height

and bulk, vards and open space — The Property meets all applicable lot size, coverage, height and

open space requirements, with the exception of having a 66% front lot line buildout, an increase
over the existing buildout but less than the 80% requirement. The reduced front lot line buildout
allows for adequate traffic circulation and sight lines through open space between buildings

while maintaining the overall density contemplated for CDS.
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3. The design of facilities for vehicular access, circulation, parking and loading —

The proposed variances are required primarily to allow for proper traffic circulation. The current
circulation pattern takes into consideration the City’s traffic study, the Gorrill Palmer analysis
and comments made during TAC and Planning Board Design Review.

4, The impacts on properties of outdoor lighting. noise, vibration, stormwater runoff

and flooding — None of these are negatively affected by the requested relief. The ATM and
bypass lane are located to the rear of the building and under the third and fourth floor overhang,
providing additional screening to adjacent properties. The setback variances meet the intent
when considered with the 10-foot no-build easement on the B&M property. The reduced
building frontage is required in order for the Lots 3 and 5 buildings to be larger, a goal of CD5
zone.

5. The preservation and enhancement of the visual environment — The Property is

part of the larger Deer Street redevelopment project, which is undergoing significant municipal
review. I[n addition, the Property, along with Building 5, is subject to the HDC review process.
The Property has and will continue to have close review by municipal boards with respect to its
overall visual impact. With respect to the variances at issue, the majority of requested relief
relates to the rear portion of the Property, located between the building and the railroad line and
under the third and fourth floor overhang. Thus, there will be little, if any, impact to the views
from Deer Street and surrounding properties. The front lot line buildout, while visible from the
street, is more conforming than the existing building and provides a view shed corridor between
the Property and Buildings 3 and 5. Accordingly, the requested relief will not negatively impact
the visual environment, particularly compared to existing conditions.

6. The preservation of historic districts, and buildings and structures of historic or

architectural interest — The Property is currently under HDC review and requires a Certificate of

Approval. Thus, the Property will be developed in conformance with the HDC approval process.

7. The protection of natural resources, including groundwater, surface water,

wetlands, wildlife habitat and air quality — The proposal meets all lot coverage and open space
requirements. The majority of variances requested relate to setbacks, which do not impact

natural resources. The proposed front lot line buildout will, in fact, result in less building
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coverage on the lot. Water related issues are being reviewed with the Planning Board in the site
review process.

Based upon the foregoing, none of the variances “in a marked degree conflict with the
ordinance such that they violate the ordinance’s basic zoning objectives”. Malachy Glen, supra,
which also held:

One way to ascertain whether granting the variance would violate
basic zoning objectives is to examine whether it would alter the
essential character of the locality.... . Another approach to
[determine] whether granting the variance violates basic zoning
objectives is to examine whether granting the variance would
threaten the public health, safety or welfare. (emphasis added)

CDS is intended to promote higher density, multi-use development, precisely what is
proposed for the Property. The Property abuts a railroad right of way to the rear and is being
developed pursuant to an overall development plan with the two adjoining parcels. The proposal
is consistent with the surrounding area and general intent of the underlying zoning district.
Accordingly, granting each variance will neither “alter the essential character of the locality,”

nor “threaten the public health, safety or welfare”.

3. Granting the variance will not diminish surrounding property values.

The requested relief is required due to traffic circulation for the Project as a whole, is
generally concentrated to the rear of the Property and under the third and fourth floor overhang,
visually shielded from surrounding properties. The dumpsters will also be under the overhang.
The traffic pattern benefits and is in coordination with the adjoining Lots 3 and 5. Thus, there
will be no additional traffic generated as a result of the variances, above what would otherwise
be permitted for the three parcels. Any traffic generated by the ATM is limited (approximately
12 cars per day) given the commercial nature of the bank’s business. Given the redevelopment
of the area as a whole, consistent with the intent of the PZO and Master Plan, granting the

variances will not diminish surrounding property values.
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4. Denial of the variances results in an unnecessary hardship.

a. Special conditions distinguish the property/project from others in the
area.

The Property is one lot in a 5-lot large-scale redevelopment project. Keeping that in
mind, DSA has endeavored to design the overall Project to allow for coordinated traffic
circulation and access for Buildings 3, 4, and 5 and to maintain an open view shed corridor
between the buildings. While this is a large redevelopment area, the Property itself is relatively
narrow and bounded to the rear by a railroad right of way. Unlike a typical railroad bound
parcel, the Property is benefitted by a 10-foot no-build covenant that effectively increases the
rear setback area to 15 feet. All of the foregoing combine to create special conditions on the

Property.

b. No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public purposes of

the ordinance and its specific application in this instance.

With respect to the impact of a commercial ATM and associated drive-through/bypass
lane, an ATM exists and will continue to exist on the Property, albeit servicing a business located
on an adjacent lot. Nevertheless, there is sufficient space on the Property and traffic patterns
allow for the inclusion of an ATM. The proposed lot line setbacks are only slightly less (0.26 to
1.81) than the 50 foot requirement. The bypass lane setback, while less than the 30 foot
requirement is mitigated by the 10 foot no-build covenant, which provides an additional buffer to
the rear property line, as well as the placement of the ATM and drive-through/bypass lane to the
rear of the building and under the third and fourth floor overhang. Additionally, the Property is
located in a commercial area, bounded by associated buildings on each side and a railroad right
of way to the rear, thereby limiting the typical drive-through concerns, namely impacts related to
traffic, noise and headlights.

The 15-foot railroad setback is intended to provide adequate distance between structures
and a railroad right of way. The existence of a 10-foot no-build covenant together with the 5-
foot setback requirement of CD5 meets this intent. Accordingly, there is no reason to apply the

15-foot railroad right of way structure setback to the Property.
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While the front lot line buildout at 66% is lower than the 80% requirement for CDS3, it
allows for proper traffic circulation, maintains the intended front lot line buildout percentages for
the Project as a whole and together with the Lot 2 community space, maintains a view shed
corridor between Buildings 3, 4, 5 and the new City parking garage.

For all of these reasons, there is no fair and substantial relationship between the general

public purposes of these provisions of the PZO and their specific application to the Property.

c. The proposed use is reasonable.

If the use is permitted, it is deemed reasonable. Vigeant v. Hudson, 151 N.H. 747 (2005)

The proposed use of the Property for a restaurant and offices is permitted. Moreover, the
development is consistent with the overall intent of CD5 and the Master Plan to create higher
density mixed use development in the area. As such, and for all of the reasons stated, this

proposal use is reasonable.

5. Substantial justice will be done by granting the variance.

If “there is no benefit to the public that would outweigh the hardship to the applicant” this
factor is satisfied. Harborside Associates, L.P. v. Parade Residence Hotel, L.L..C, 162 N.H. 508

(2011). That is, “any loss to the [applicant] that is not outweighed by a gain to the general public
is an injustice”. Malachy Glen, supra at 109.

Granting the variances allows DSA to make reasonable use of the Property and to provide
adequate traffic circulation for the Project as a whole. It also allows Eastern Bank to retain an
ATM on the Property while moving to newer and better office space. Denying any of the
variances provides no benefit the public. Conversely, denial deprives DSA the reasonable use
and development of the Property. There is simply no benefit to the public that outweighs the
harm to the owner if the requested variances are not granted. Denial would result in an

unreasonable and unconstitutional taking of their rights.
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V. Conclusion

For all of the reasons stated, DSA respectfully requests that the Portsmouth Zoning Board

of Adjustment grant the submitted variance requests.

Respectfully submitted,

Deer Street As

By: R. Timou LY [HUCHLA

KMB/dmw

Encl.

cc: Deer Street Associates
JSA Architects

Geolnsight, Inc.
Steve Leonard, LEED AP



CITY OF PORTSMOUTH
Zoning Board of Adjustment Application

Department Use Only Date
Assessor Plan # Lot # Fee
Zone Lot area By

Fill in below by printing in ink or typing / Complete all Blanks or indicate "N/A" if not applicable

Applicant Deer Street Associates Owner of Record Same

Applicant Street Address P.O. Box 100 Owner Street Address

Applicant City / State / Zip YOrk Harbor, ME 03911 gyner city / State / Zip

Applicant phone ( 207 'y 363-3540 Owner phone ( )

Applicant e-mail ¢/0 tphoenix@hpgrlaw.com

Location (street address) of proposed work: Bldg./Lot 4, 163 Deer Street

Existing use: Bank

Undersigned hereby requests:
Article and Section

] Appeal from an Administrative Decision
See Article 2, Section 10.234.30

U] Special Exception
See Article 2, Section 10.232.20

X Variance Article 10, Sec. 10.440; Sec. 10.516.20; Sec.
See Article 2, Section 10.233.20

(] Other 10.5A41.10D; Sec. 10.835.31; Sec. 10.835.32

See Article 2, Section 10.233.20

To permit the following:
Construction of a mixed use building with interactive teller machine and enclosed dumpsters and transformers on the property.

The undersigned alleges that the required conditions exist for granting of this request according to the terms of the Zoning
Ordinance as demonstrated in the attached submittals.

Only complete applications will be accepted by the deadline date. A complete application shall consist of: a completely
filled out application with original signatures, the application fee, and 12 packets of required plans and any supporting
documents or photos. [ncomplete applications will not be accepted. Applications received after the deadline will be
scheduled for the following month. The owner or his/her representative is required to attend the Public Hearing for the
above appeal.

Signature of Owner Date
Please PRINT name here _

January 2017 Page 1 of 2




Applicant's Responsibilities

All applications for Variances and Special Exceptions must be submitted to the Planning Department prior to the published
deadline. In the case of Appeals from an Administrative Decision, the appeal shall be filed no later than 30 days from the date of
the action which is being appealed.

A Building Permit application must also be filed for the project for which zoning relief is being sought. The Building Permit
application can be submitted with the Board of Adjustment application or filed prior. The Planning Department may waive this
requirement when the application is for a substandard lot for subdivision purposes and no other zoning relief is required.

An applicant shall be one of the following: a) the owner of record of the property, or b) the holder of a valid purchase and sales
agreement for the purchase of the subject property, or c) the holder of a valid option for the purchase of the subject property.

All applications shall include a written statement explaining how the request complies with the requirements of the Zoning
Ordinance as provided in Article 2 (see Section 10.234.30 for Administrative Appeals, Section 10.233.20 for Variances, Section
10.232.20 for Special Exceptions).

It is the obligation of the applicant to submit adequate plans and exhibits in accordance with the terms of the Zoning Ordinance for
all applications for Administrative Appeals, Variances, Special Exceptions, and Equitable Waivers.

One (1) orginal copy of a completed and signed “Board of Adjustment Application Check-List" shall accompany all applications.

For applications requesting dimensional relief, the minimum requirements for adequate plans shall include the following:

o Site Plan(s) showing existing and proposed conditions | o  Scale of all drawings and plans (the scale is the ratio of the
including: drawing's size relative to the actual size)
- Front, side and rear setback / yard dimensions (this o Labeled photo(s) of existing conditions
is the distance from a structure to the lot line) o Building plans and elevations of any proposed structures or
- Lot dimensions additions
- Abutting street(s) and street names o Interior floor plans for any renovations or expansion to
- Driveways / accessways existing structures
- Dimensions (size and height) of structures
- Dimensions and location of parking spaces

8. For applications requesting relief from land use requirements, the minimum requirements for adequate plans shall include the
following:

o Site Plan showing dimensions and location of parking spaces including the scale (the scale is the ratio of the drawing’s size relative
to the actual size)

o Interior floor plans and/or exterior site plans showing the location of the proposed use(s)

o Labeled photo(s) of existing conditions

9. Plans should be 8 %" x 11" in size, 11" x 17" plans may be used only if the plan would otherwise be unreadable.

10. The Planning Department is authorized by the Board of Adjustment to refuse applications which do not meet these minimum
requirements. The Planning Department may also require additional information and/or exhibits as needed to illustrate the scope of
the project. Public Hearings shall not be scheduled, advertised or held until such time as the minimum requirements for adequate
plans have been submitted. The Board may postpone any application requiring more information prior to any action being taken.

11. The applicant shall submit one (1) original and eleven (11) copies of the application and any plans, exhibits, and supporting
documents.

12. The applicant shall provide electronic files in Portable Document Format (PDF) of all submittals.

| have read the above list of responsibilities, have provided all required information, and such infarmatinn ie ~yrrent, accurate, and
complete to the best of my knowledge.

Applicants signatwre, date)

The Applicant is encouraged to consider the following when completing the application:

o Provide neat and clear plans

Use of color or highlights is encouraged in order to identify pertinent areas on plans

Applicants are encouraged to review the application with a member of the Planning Department staff prior to submittal
All applicants are encouraged to discuss the project with impacted neighbors

0O oo

January 2017 Page 2 of 2
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GOR R I L L 707 Sable Oaks Drive, Suite 30

South Portland, Maine 04

PALMER 207.772.2515

DRAFT
Lot 4 Preliminary Queue Analyses and Site Circulation Evaluation
Deer Street Mixed Use Development
Portsmouth, New Hampshire

EXHIBIT

Date: February 13,2017

Subject: Lot 4 Preliminary Queue Analysis and Site Circulation Evaluation
To: Ania Rogers, GL Rogers

From: Randy Dunton, Gorrill Palmer

Gorrill Palmer (GP) has been retained by GL Rogers and Company Inc. to complete queue
analyses for the vehicle elevator in Building 5, the bank drive-through lane on Building 4, and the
driveway exit on Lot 4 for the proposed Deer Street mixed use development in Portsmouth,
New Hampshire. The proposed development consists of six lots, including the City owned Deer
Street Parking Garage, but Lots 3, 4, and 5 share a site driveway. The site driveway is enter only
to the east of Building 4 and exit only to the west of Building 4, with traffic circulating around
Building 4 counterclockwise. Buildings 4 and 5 on Lots 4 and 5 both have site uses that have the
potential to create queues that may impact vehicle circulation. The following is summary of the
assumptions, methodology, and conclusions of the queue analyses.

Building 5 Vehicle Elevator Estimated Queue

Building 5 is proposed to be a five story mixed use structure that is a combination of 45
apartments, a bank, a pharmacy, and a parking garage. The parking garage is proposed to be
accessed with a two vehicle elevators (one to bring vehicles up and one to bring vehicles down).
There are 43 parking spaces proposed in the parking garage. The site plan shows a storage length
for five vehicles outside the elevator (two of which are under the garage canopy), in a separate
lane so they do not conflict with circulating site traffic. If the expected queue is longer than five
vehicles it could interfere with vehicles entering the site from Deer Street.

Since there are a variety of uses in Building 5, the 43 parking spaces will be designated for different
users. Of the 43 parking spaces, |8 will be dedicated to retail uses on weekdays (10 for the bank
and 8 for the pharmacy). The remaining 25 spaces will be dedicated for residential use full time.
The 10 spaces dedicated to the bank are proposed to be flex spaces and will be available for use
by the residents during evenings, weekends, and holidays, when the bank is not open (5:00 PM to
8:30 AM). The 8 spaces for the pharmacy will also be available for residents to use when the
pharmacy is closed (10:00 PM to 8:00 AM). The following table summarizes the use of the parking
spaces at each time period:

www.gorrillpalmer.com Maine | Virginia
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